

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

OSCAR RAY BOLIN, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. SC08-2148
L.T. No. 90-CF-11833
DEATH PENALTY CASE

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN D. AKE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 14087
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
Stephen.Ake@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 16

ARGUMENT..... 19

 ISSUE I..... 19

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S
 MOTION TO EXCLUDE CHERYL COBY’S REDACTED
 1991 TRIAL TESTIMONY.

 ISSUE II..... 30

 THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION
 IN ADMITTING A PORTION OF APPELLANT’S
 SUICIDE LETTER INTO EVIDENCE.

 ISSUE III..... 50

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REJECTED THE
 STATUTORY MITIGATOR THAT BOLIN’S ABILITY TO
 CONFORM HIS CONDUCT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF
 THE LAW WAS SUBSTANTIALLY IMPAIRED AND HIS
 DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE.

CONCLUSION..... 64

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 64

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Crawford v. Washington,
541 U.S. 36 (2004) 22, 23

Davis v. Alaska,
415 U.S. 308 (1974) 27

Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders
of County of Burlington et al,
132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012) 45

Hudson v. Palmer,
468 U.S. 517 (1984) 41, 43, 45

Mancusi v. Stubbs,
408 U.S. 204 (1972) 23

Mattox v. United States,
156 U.S. 237 (1895) 23

Stroud v. United States,
251 U.S. 15 (1919) 42

State Cases

Almeida v. State,
748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999) 60

Ault v. State,
53 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2010) 57

Bates v. State,
750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999) 60

Bevel v. State,
983 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 2008) 61

Bolin v. State,
642 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 1994) 21

Bolin v. State,
650 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1995) passim

Bolin v. State,
793 So. 2d 894 (Fla. 2001) passim

Bolin v. State,
796 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 2001) 21

<u>Bolin v. State,</u> 8 So. 3d 428 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	21
<u>Bolin v. State,</u> 869 So. 2d 1196 (Fla. 2004)	12, 51, 59, 61
<u>Burns v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997)	62
<u>Cardona v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1994)	63
<u>Ferrell v. State,</u> 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996)	62
<u>Florida Dep't of Transp. v. Juliano,</u> 801 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 2001)	28, 34
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	55, 58
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 649 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1994)	35
<u>Kasischke v. State,</u> 991 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 2008)	29
<u>Kerlin v. State,</u> 352 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1977)	28
<u>LaMarca v. State,</u> 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001)	50, 62
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003)	57
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 444 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	35
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 497 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1986)	57
<u>Ray v. State,</u> 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	21
<u>Reynolds v. State,</u> 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)	54
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 783 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2001)	43, 44
<u>Russ v. State,</u> 73 So. 3d 178 (Fla. 2011)	51

<u>Sireci v. Moore,</u> 825 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 2002)	61
<u>Songer v. State,</u> 544 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	62
<u>State v. Bolin,</u> 693 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 2d DCA), <u>review denied</u> , 697 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 1997)	passim
<u>State v. DiGuillio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	47
<u>State v. Smith,</u> 641 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1994)	45
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	46
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	60
<u>White v. State,</u> 817 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 2002)	21, 36
<u>Windom v. State,</u> 656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995)	61
<u>Zack v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	21
 Other Authorities	
§ 90.504(1), Fla. Stat.....	27, 29
§ 90.504, Fla. Stat. (1985).....	22
§ 90.804(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	23
Amend. VI, U.S. Const.....	22
<i>Jury finds Oscar Ray Bolin Jr. guilty of murdering Natalie Holley</i> , Tampa Bay Times, Apr. 20, 2012.....	21
